

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR QUASHING & SET ASIDE
FIR/ORDER) NO. 1308 of 2026

=====

ASHIF YASINBHAI GHANCHI

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR KEVAL G BRAHMBHATT (BAROT)(9900) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MR MANAN MAHETA, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE VIMAL K. VYAS

Date : 03/03/2026

ORAL ORDER

1. Heard learned advocate Mr. Keval Brahmbhatt appearing for the applicant and learned APP Mr. Manan Maheta appearing for the respondent no.1-State.
2. It prima facie appears that the present applicant has been arraigned as an accused solely on the basis of the statement of the co-accused.
3. Issue **Notice** to the respondents, making it returnable on **17.03.2026**. Learned APP waives service of

notice for and on behalf of the respondent nos.1 and 2.

4. In the meantime, the investigation may continue, however, no coercive steps shall be taken against the present applicant till the returnable date.
5. The applicant is directed to remain present before the Investigating Officer on **10.03.2026** and to cooperate in the investigation.
6. Direct service is permitted.

(VIMAL K. VYAS, J)

PD